

No. 20-437

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

United States,

Petitioner,

v.

Refugio Palomar-Santiago,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Rene L. Valladares
Federal Public Defender
Cristen C. Thayer
Aarin E. Kevorkian
Ellesse Henderson
Assistant Federal Public Defenders
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
411 E. Bonneville Ave., Ste. 250
Las Vegas, NV 89101
(702) 388-6577

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
2765 Sand Hill Road
Menlo Park, CA 94025
(650) 473-2600
jlfisher@omm.com

Bradley N. Garcia
Ephraim McDowell
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Statutory background	2
II. Factual and procedural background	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	5
I. The question presented is not sufficiently important to warrant this Court’s attention.	6
A. The question presented rarely arises.	6
B. The Government itself has signaled that the question presented lacks pressing importance.	13
II. This case is a poor vehicle for addressing Section 1326(d)’s requirements.	14
III. The Ninth Circuit’s ruling is correct.	18
A. The Ninth Circuit does not “excuse” compliance with Section 1326(d)’s first two prongs.	18
B. Section 1326(d)’s administrative exhaustion prong is satisfied here.	19
C. Section 1326(d)’s judicial review prong is satisfied here.	24
D. The Government’s policy arguments lack merit.	25
IV. There is no ripe circuit conflict over the question presented.	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashki v. INS</i> , 233 F.3d 913 (6th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Barron v. Ashcroft</i> , 358 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Bonhometre v. Gonzales</i> , 414 F.3d 442 (3d Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986)	22
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013)	23
<i>Escudero-Corona v. INS</i> , 244 F.3d 608 (8th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Estrada v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2623 (2018)	13
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 864 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2017)	27
<i>In re Magallanes-Garcia</i> , 1998 WL 133301 (BIA 1998).....	4, 22
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	10
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	4
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969)	21
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994)	4
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)	22, 23
<i>Smith v. Ashcroft</i> , 295 F.3d 425 (4th Cir. 2002).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Aguilera-Rios</i> , 769 F.3d 626 (9th Cir. 2014)	passim
<i>United States v. Aguirre-Tello</i> , 353 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>United States v. Camacho-Lopez</i> , 450 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2006)	9, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Cerna</i> , 603 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2010)	24
<i>United States v. Charleswell</i> , 456 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>United States v. Copeland</i> , 376 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2004)	23
<i>United States v. Doctor</i> , 842 F.3d 306 4th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>United States v. Gil-Lopez</i> , 825 F.3d 819 (7th Cir. 2016)	10, 28
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Perdomo</i> , 948 F.3d 807 (7th Cir. 2020)	3, 21
<i>United States v. Leon-Paz</i> , 340 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2003)	7, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 445 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2006)	21, 25
<i>United States v. Lopez-Chavez</i> , 757 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>United States v. Lopez-Ortiz</i> , 313 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 786 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2015)	12, 16
<i>United States v. Martinez-Rocha</i> , 337 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2003)	12, 15, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Lopez</i> , 481 U.S. 828 (1987)	passim
<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 634 F. App'x 606 (9th Cir. 2016).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Muro-Inclan</i> , 249 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>United States v. Ochoa</i> , 861 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2017)	passim
<i>United States v. Pallares-Gallan</i> , 359 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>United States v. Parrales-Guzman</i> , 922 F.3d 706 (5th Cir. 2019)	11, 28
<i>United States v. Pulido-Estrada</i> , 624 F. App'x 526 (9th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>United States v. Rivera-Nevarez</i> , 418 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2005)	12, 28
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 420 F.3d 831 (8th Cir. 2005)	10, 12, 15, 28
<i>United States v. Santiago-Ochoa</i> , 447 F.3d 1015 (7th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>United States v. Sosa</i> , 387 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2004).....	7, 10
<i>United States v. Soto-Mateo</i> , 799 F.3d 117 (1st Cir. 2015).....	28
<i>United States v. Spector</i> , 343 U.S. 169 (1952)	19
<i>United States v. Trinidad-Aquino</i> , 259 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>United States v. Ubaldo-Figueroa</i> , 364 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2004)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Valdivia-Flores</i> , 876 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>United States v. Verduzco-Rangel</i> , 884 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2018)	28
<i>United States v. Watkins</i> , 880 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2018)	28
 Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)	2
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)	2
8 U.S.C. § 1252(d)	2, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1325	11
8 U.S.C. § 1326(d)	1, 3, 5, 17, 18, 24
 Other Authorities	
<i>A Price Too High, US Families Torn Apart by Deportations for Drug Offenses</i> , Human Rights Watch (June 16, 2015)	10
American Immigration Council, <i>Prosecuting People for Coming to the United States</i> (Jan. 2020)	11
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132	12
Ingrid V. Eagly & Steven Shafer, <i>A National Study of Access To Counsel In Immigration Court</i> , 164 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1 (Dec. 2015)	22
 Regulations	
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1	2
8 C.F.R. § 238.1	2
